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CERTIFICATTO~~ OF Pl\SSl\GE.oF AN ACT 1'0 THE GOVSR..~OR

This is to ccrti:y thut Bill No. 157, "An Act making
supplemental appropriation for the operation of the
Executive Brur.ch of the government of Guam for the
fi$cal year ending June 30, 1971, and for the purchuse
of ambulance and for other purposes", was on the 20th
day of April, 1971, duly und regularly pas~ed •

ATTESTED: '

;? , /1' /' "~!---' ' I ' /l
//{;/l----t./'-I J/ c~;:"-..;. _

G. H. Bl\:-1BA
Legisl~tive Secretary
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This Act was received by the Governor this
of /h./:· {: , 1971 at /-1.'Ct- - o,'c1ock.

'.

/ r; 9"-­

/" • t-1 •

day

MAY 1 71971

/s./ VINCENT T, PER~Z
VINCENT T. P£?"';::Z

Attornev General of Guam..•

~PROVED:

/s/ Cm';os G. Camacho

CAI~LOS G. CA>tACHO'
Governor of Guam

DATED : _

-.r;•.



I ELEVEr'~TIlGUN·1 LEGISLl\TURE
1971 (PIRST) Rcigul~r Sossion

;~.:11 Nt,. 157
~ubstitutc nill by the

Cornmittee on· Fin~nce and T~xation
. ~

1
2

Introduced by ---..-~
committee on Rules, by
request of the Govnrnor in
accordan~e with Section
6(b) of the· Organic Act
of Guam.

AN ACT Hl\KING SUPPLE:·tENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR
THE OPERl\TIO~ OF TEE E;(ECliTIVEBR.;;liCHOF '111E

GOVERm,~2:-:TOF GUi\.'·1FOR FISCAL YEAR E~mniG
JUNE 30, 1971, Al\D FOR TilE PURCHASE OF l\HBU­
LA..~CEAN,:)FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAH~

Section 1. The fOllo;.;ing·,surosare hereby oppropriuted fro;n

~ II any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

.~ II ~'und to 'supplement prior appropriations for .the operation of.

5 II the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for fiscal year

6 II cnding June 3'0, 1971:
7
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I. For. General Governmental Operations

A, Exe~utive Direction

B. Bureau of Budget & Management

Research

C'. civil Service COr:'L.'11ission

D. Veteran1s Affairs

E. Commissioners of Guam

F. Department of Law

G •. Department of Administration

H. Department of 'Revenue & Taxation

I. Department of L~nd Management

(General A~'11inistration, Land

Records and Planning)

J. Department. or Public Works

(General Amninistration,

Engineering and Construction)

$ 19,095

2,184'

1,248

6~582

43,312

4,368

41,616

30,264

6.552 I.

92,194
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33

34

I.

K. contribution to Hctircmcnt Fund

L. Hospitul Insurance

M. ,Ljfc Insurunce

N. Trunsportution Maintenance (P.W. Support)

o. Building Muintenance (P.W. Su~pott)'

II. For Public Sufety ..

A. Department of public Safety

1. General Administration

2. Police
.

3. Fire

B. Department of Corrections

C. Civil Defense

D. Building Permit and

Inspection~ (P.W. Suppoit)

E. Contribution to Retirement Fund

F.' Transportation ~uintenance

(P •,,,. Support)

G. Building Haintenance (P.w. Support)
-

III. For Highways

A. Highways, Street 'Maintenance and

Drainage Control

B. Contribution to Retirement Fund

IV. For Sanitation und waste" Removal

A. Garbage and Trash Collection

B. Contribution to Retirement"Fund

v. For Social and Community Services

A. General Supervision

B. Public Assistance

C.Community SerVices

D. Medicaid

E. Judicare

F. Contribution to Retirement Fund

G. Trunspbrtution Hainten~nce

(p _W_ Surmort \

16, :nl

152

56

4,41~

7,480

9,672

212~305

f3,400

15,912

7,966

5,-928

23,502

3,120

1,872

66,200

2,677

52,784

1,530

9, 694

291,988'

15,014

100,624

312

1,664

? 1 n..1.
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VI. For Consel:vat ion of I1Ci1 1t'h

A. General Administration 9,984

VII. For Recreation

B. Regulations and Inspcctions

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

c. Public Hcalt~ Serviccs

3,432

32,760

4,055

936

Recreation Commis~ioR 32,063

Parks and Grounds 8,112

B.

A.

E. Building Haintena'nce (P.W. Support)6

7'

8

9

5

3

4

10 C. Museum 312

- ,- =- -- -

"E. Contribution to Retirement Fund

11

12

D. Off-Island Travel and Transportation .~ 5,500

994

13

14

15

F. Bui14ing Maintenance (~.w.Support)

VIII. For Protection and Development of Resources

A. Department of Agriculture

936

16 B. Depar~me~t of Commerce,

17 c. Department of Labor

18 D. Land Administration and S~rvey

19 (Land Management) 7,800

20 E. Contribution to Retirement· Fund

21 F. Transportation Maintenance

22 (P.W.• Support)' 624

23 G. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support) 312

24

25

26

IX. Guam Economic Development Authority

X. For utilities and other Enterprises

A. Transfer to Guam Housing and

- 0'-

27 Urban Renewal 5,000 .

28

29

30

31

32

B. Transfer to Guam Memorial Hospital

Operations Fund

c. Housing Revolving Fund'

XI. For Public Schools

1. ·General Administration

107,640

300,000

47,112

3



of Fifteen Thousand Dollars' ($15,000) for the purpose of replacing;
I
I

ambulances that have been declared surplus by the government of i

Guam •.

Section 2. Any official or administration travel for .the

I

.1

6,240

10,500

16,977

70,000

82,543

80

38

30,000

251,026 I

113,590

32,500

343,781

346,792
,

107,200

I

19,032
35,880

"7,488

$ 5,500

...

(P.H. Support)

Fund

(P.\-l: Support)

1. Personal Services

Fund

5. Miscellaneous

7. Transportation Maintenance

9 •. Contribution to School Lunch

2. Contractual Services

3. Supplies and Materials

.8. Building. H.aintepance

.4•. Equipment

A. For Recreation

A. contribution to Workmen's Compensation

2. Elcnwntary Schools

5. Spccia~ Education

6. vocational Rehabilitation

3. PubU c IIigh Schools

4. Vocational Education

E. Life Insurance

D. Hospital.Insurance

c. Retirement contribution

XII. For Miscellaneous

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available

funds-in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the su:n

Executive Branch cov£r~d.by the ap?r~p¢iations made by Section 1

of this Act shall be limited to the following s~m8:

1
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Section 4. The di'Jc~;t; ~1nd nnClly.si.s of this Act prcp.:\red by

2 II the Gll,1m L':q~~) ~Itln-c is .1ttached hereto .:\nd is' incorpor.1tcd herein

" II ~s a rccit~l p:e~cdin9 the enuctmcnt clause for tho purpose of

4 II <1~3~~JC.i.II(J in t}1C interpretation of this Act.
5 section 5. This Act ~s an urgency measure.
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