CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 157, "An Act making supplemental appropriation for the operation of the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and for the purchase of ambulance and for other purposes", was on the 20th day of April, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

F. T. RAMIREZ
Speaker

ATTESTED:

G. M. BAMBA Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 10th day of Macy, 1971 at 12 cr. o'clock 1 . M.

/s/ VINCENT T. PEREZ
VINCENT T. PEREZ
Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

/s/ Carlos G. Camacho

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

DATED: MAY 171971

1055 A.M.

Public Low

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Substitute Bill by the Committee on Finance and Taxation

1

2

3

4

5

7

Introduced by

request of the Governor in accordance with Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1971, AND FOR THE PURCHASE OF AMBULANCE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to supplement prior appropriations for the operation of the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for fiscal year ending June 30, 1971:

I.	For	General	Governmental	Operations
- 0	1	Octob of the	00101111011011	Obernous

	1				
8		A,	Executive Direction	\$	19,095
9		В.	Bureau of Budget & Management		•
10			Research		2,184
11		С.	Civil Service Commission	٠.	1,248
12		D.	Veteran's Affairs		6,582
13		E.	Commissioners of Guam		43,312
14		F.	Department of Law	٠	4,368
15		G.	Department of Administration		41,616
16		H.	Department of Revenue & Taxation		30,264
17		I.	Department of Land Management		
18			(General Administration, Land		
19			Records and Planning)		6,552
20		J.	Department of Public Works		
21			(General Administration,		
22			Engineering and Construction)		92,194

1		к.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	16,311
2		L.	Hospital Insurance	152
3		М.	Life Insurance	56
4		N.	Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)	4,410
5		0.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	7,488
6	II.	For	Public Safety	
7		A.	Department of Public Safety	
8			1. General Administration	9,672
9			2. Police	212,305
10			3. Fire	23,400
11		В.	Department of Corrections	15,912
12		C.	Civil Defense	7,966
. 13		D.	Building Permit and · ·	
14			Inspections (P.W. Support)	5,928
15		E.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	23,502
16		F.	Transportation Maintenance	
17.			(P.W. Support)	3,120
18		G.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	1,872
19	III.	For	Highways	
20		A.	Highways, Street Maintenance and	•
21			Drainage Control	66,200
22		B.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	2,677
23	IV.	For	Sanitation and Waste Removal	
24		A.,	Garbage and Trash Collection	52,784
25		B.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	1,530
26	v.	For	Social and Community Services	
27		A.	General Supervision	9,694
28		В.	Public Assistance	291,988
29		c.	Community Services	15,014
30		D.	Medicaid	100,624
31		E.	Judicare	312
32		F.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	1,664
33		G.	Transportation Maintenance	
34			(P.W. Support)	2.184

The same of the sa

Arms of the Print of a proportional code from

1	VI.	For	Conservation of Health	
2		A.	General Administration	9,984
3		В.	Regulations and Inspections	3,432
4		c.	Public Health Services	32,760
5	•	D.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	4,055
6		Е.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	936
7	VII.	For	Recreation	
8		A.	Parks and Grounds	8,112
9		В.	Recreation Commission	32,063
10		c.	Museum	312
11		D.	Off-Island Travel and Transportation	5,500
12		E.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	994
13		F.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	936
14	VIII.	For	Protection and Development of Resource	s
15		Α.	Department of Agriculture	20,904
16		B	Department of Commerce	9,984
17		c.	Department of Labor	28,728
18		D.	Land Administration and Survey	
19			(Land Management)	7,800
20		E.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	4,037
21		F.	Transportation Maintenance	
22			(P.W. Support)	624
23		G.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	312
24	ix.	Guar	m Economic Development Authority	- 0 -
25	x.	For	Utilities and Other Enterprises	
26		A.	Transfer to Guam Housing and	
27			Urban Renewal	5,000
28		B.	Transfer to Guam Memorial Hospital	
29			Operations Fund	107,640
30		c.	Housing Revolving Fund	300,000
31	XI.	For	Public Schools	
32		1.	General Administration	47,112

1	2. Elementary Schools 346,792
2	3. Public High Schools 187,200
3	4. Vocational Education 19,032
4	5. Special Education 35,880
5	6. Vocational Rehabilitation 7,488
6	7. Transportation Maintenance
7	(P.W. Support) 251,026
8	8. Building Maintenance
9	(P.W. Support) 6,240
10	9. 'Contribution to School Lunch
11	Fund 343,781
12	B. University of Gùam
13	1. Personal Services - 113,590
14	2. Contractual Services 32,500
15	3. Supplies and Materials 10,500
16	4. Equipment 16,977
17	5. Miscellaneous 70,000
18	c. Retirement Contribution 82,548
19	D. Hospital Insurance 80
20	E. Life Insurance · 38
21	XII. For Miscellaneous
22	A. Contribution to Workmen's Compensation
23	Fund 30,000
24	Section 2. Any official or administration travel for the
25	Executive Branch covered by the appropriations made by Section 1
26	of this Act shall be limited to the following sums:
27	A. For Recreation \$ 5,500
28	Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available
2.9	funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum
30	of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000) for the purpose of replacing
31	ambulances that have been declared surplus by the government of
32	Guam.

Section 4. The digest and analysis of this Act prepared by
the Guam Legislature is attached hereto and is incorporated herein
as a recital preceding the enactment clause for the purpose of
assisting in the interpretation of this Act.

Section 5. This Act is an urgency measure.